X) A. Schulman

Company

General info
PRODUCT
PRODUCT CODE
VERSION

ISSUE DATE
VALID TO

CONCLUSION EU

CONCLUSION USA

European Union
1935/2004/EC

Migration Limits

Dual use additives

USA
Polymers and additives

Responsibility

Food contact declaration

ICO Polymers, A Division of A. Schulman
3 Route de la grande Paroisse

F-77130 Montereau - France

T +33 (0) 1 60 73 53 53

ICORENE 1877 NATURAL 0000 ICBAG 20 P1200

19281201

2.0

14/11/2015

This document is valid until the next relevant legislative,regulatory and /or
compositional change.

Based on the info received from our suppliers of the raw materials, we confirm
that the composition complies with the EU legislation. It is up to the producer of
the finished article to verify that migration limitation is not exceeded.

All components comply with FDA, CFR title 21; for the intended use.

The product is produced in conformity to this Frame Regulation EC 1935/2004
and Commission Regulation EU 10/2011/EC amended up to EU 2015/174. All
monomers and additives fulfill the requirements for food contact with following
restriction:

FCM No 106 - Ref No 24550 & 89040 - LUBRICANT - 25 mg/kg SML,
expressed as zinc

FCM No 402 - Ref No 96240 - 25 mg/kg SML, expressed as zinc

FCM No 433 - Ref No 68320 - ANTI-OXIDANT - 6 mg/kg SML

FCM No 740 - Ref No 81200 - ANTI-UV - 3 mg/kg SML

There is no declarable migrating additive which is subject to a restriction in
food as refered to in Article 11 item 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011.

meet FDA 21 CFR §177.1520(c)3.4
Excluding fatty foods and aqueous solution with more than 8% of alcohol.

Appropriate owerall and specific migration tests on the final material or article will determine the regulatory
suitability for contact with different food types and various end-use conditions.However these are beyond the
control of A. SCHULMAN and are a part of the responsibility of the user of this product.

Statement managed by A. SCHULMAN - Product Safety Department Date :27/11/2015

This document is created electronically and is valid w ithout signature. Original text: English

To the best of our knowledge, the information contained in this statement is accurate and reliable as of the date of publication. The inform ation relates only to
the product specifically identified in this document when not used in combination with any other products or materials. A. Schulman makes no warranties,
express or implied, and assumes no liability in connection with any use of this information.

Upon sale of A. Schulman products, A. Schulman warrants that the products confirm to the applicable written specifications at the time the products are
shipped from A. Schulman’s facility . All other express or implied warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose, are disclaimed.

Purchaser acknowledges that it has sole control and responsibility to ensure, on a continuing basis, that the products and any method of use or application of




X) A. Schulman

the products are suitable forits purposes. Any assistance provided by A. Schulman to purchaser relativ e to the product, including without limitation,
formulation, manufacturing and testing for the use or application of the products for purchaser’s purposes, is made without any express or implied warranties,
including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

A. Schulman will not be liable for consequential or indirect damages and purchaser’s exclusive remedy for claims (including claims for breach of warranty,
negligence and strict liability ) is limited to the replacement of the non-conforming products or, at purchaser’s election, the refund of the purchase price of the
non-conforming products or, with regard to services, to re-process purchaser’s materials.




